t	11-19-	2003	
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	10260		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of P	1020 a and Trademarks: 1	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): OTG SOFTWARE, INC.	11:17:03	2. Name and address Name:LEGATO S Internal Address:	of receiving party(ies)
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other Delaware	Association Limited Partnership		50 W. El Camino Real N State: CA Zip: 94040
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	uttached?	Individual(s) citize Association General Partners	enship
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other	Merger Change of Name	Limited Partnersh Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domicile	
Execution Date:09/16/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration r	number(s):	representative designation	is attached: Yes No eparate document f <u>rom</u> assign <u>men</u> t)
	258958; 78-161024	2432804; 2	2338068; 2432766; more
Name and address of party to whom or	Additional number(s) at		No .
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Janice Bader		6. Total number of app registrations involved	d:
Internal Address: Symbus Law Group	o, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$ 640.00
		Authorized to I	pe charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3398 Governors Crest	Court	8. Deposit account nun	opri pilitalis
City: Alexandria State: VA Z	ip: <u>22310</u>		PH R:
9. Signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	25 to 5.
Janice Bader Name of Person Signing	<u>Janice</u>	Bader gnature	November 12, 2003 Date
		r sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail docur 19/2003 LMUELLER 00000006 78258958 C:8521 40.00 0P	nents to be recorded with i mmissioner of Patent & Tr Washington,	required cover sheet informat ademarks, Box Assignments D.C. 20231	ion to:
FC:8522 600.00 0P/			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002865 FRAME: 0920

CONTINUATION SHEET OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS TO BE RECORDED

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002865 FRAME: 0921

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

OTG SOFTWARE, INC., a DELAWARE corporation having a place of business at 2600 Tower Oaks Blvd., Rockville, Maryland, 20854, ("Seller") certifies that to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief it is the sole owner or assignee of the intellectual property as set out in Exhibit A hereto (the "Intellectual Property").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER hereby:

- 1) Assigns and transfers to LEGATO SYSTEMS, INC., a DELAWARE corporation having a place of business at 2350 W. El Camino Real, Mountain View, CA 94040, ("Buyer") the entire right, title, and interest in the above-identified Intellectual Property, including any and all applications, continuations, goodwill, and registrations associated therewith.
- 2) Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents, the Commissioner of Trademarks, the Commissioner of Copyrights, and any applicable government agency to issue any and all Patent Grants, Trademark Registrations, and Copyright Registrations resulting from the above-referenced applications to BUYER.
- 3) Assigns and transfers to BUYER the entire right, title, and interest in all intellectual property rights of any kind held by SELLER worldwide, including without limitation all patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, and know-how, and any applications (whether pending or otherwise), improvements, and inventions associated therewith.
- 4) Agrees that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of BUYER, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon any inventor, as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

BUYER hereby grants to SELLER a non-exclusive, irrevocable, fully paid-up, worldwide right and license, including right of sublicense, to make, have made, use, sell, offer for sale, import, execute, reproduce, display, perform, distribute, and prepare derivative works of the Intellectual Property.

The undersigned, on the dates set forth below, acknowledge their assent to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and agree to the foregoing.

SELLER	BUYER
By: World. Merel	By:
Name: Noah D. Mesel	Name: Andrew Brown
Title: Secretary	Title: fresident
Date: Systember 16, 2002	Date: September 16 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002865 FRAME: 0922

	•						
S	APPLICATIONXTENDER	Z	United States	Registered	1999-Feb-17	75642525US	2000-Nov-14
	AX (stylized)	y	United States	Registered	2001-Apr-23	78059895US	2003-Jun-10
Z	CDXTENDER	Ø	United States	Registered	1999-Mar-30	75671376US	2001-Mar-06
	CHARMER	Ø	United States	Pending	2003-Jun-05	78258958US	
Z	CO-STANDBYSERVER	S	United States	Pending	2002-Sep-05	78161024US	
Z	COLDXTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Feb-17	75642529US	2000-Apr-04
Z	DISKXTENDER	¥	United States	Registered	1999-Feb-17	75642526US	2001-Mar-06
Z^	DISKXTENDER 2000	F	United States	Registered	1999-Jan-26	75628346US	2002-Mar-26
Z	DX (stylized)	¥	United States	Registered	2001-Apr-26	78060560US	2003-Feb-18
Z	EMAILXAMINER	Z	United States	Pending	2003-Jun-17	78263138US	
S	EMAILXTENDER	E	United States	Registered	2000-Apr-21	78005076US	2002-Jan-29
Ø	EMAILXTRACT	ď	United States	Registered	2000-Jun-01	78010740US	2003-Mar-18
I	ERMXTENDER	E	United States	Registered	2000-Jun-09	78011957US	2001-Sep-18
Ø	EX (stylized)	Z	United States	Registered	2001-Apr-24	78060007US	2002-Sep-17
F	FLOPPYCD	Z	United States	Registered	2000-Mar-14	75242262US	2000-Mar-14
A	INFINITE STORAGE. IMMEDIATE ACCESS.	Z	United States	Registered	2001-Jan-29	78045353US	2003-Mar-18
Z	THEMETOTES	7	Llaited_Chates	Abandonod	1006-Mar-22	7007721005	199/4 60 11
■ 2			United States	Aboutoned	1000 0 00		
	OTG SOFTWARE		United States	Registered	2000-Jun-28	78014719US	2002-Mar-12
Z	OTG SOFTWARE and DESIGN				2000 4	107161261	-2002 P
¥	OTG SOFTWARE and DESIGN		India	Registered			
S	OTG SOFTWARE and DESIGN		India				
S	OTG SOFTWARE and DESIGN		India lapas United States	- Abandoned			
	OTG SOFTWARE and DESIGN REPORTXTENDER		lapen	Abandoned	—2000 Aug 22	107161364	2002 0 10
			United States	Abandoned Abandoned Registered	1999-Sep-28	75811458US	2000-Nov-21
	REPORTXTENDER		United States United States	Abandoned Abandoned Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17	75811458US 75642530US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER		United States United States United States	Abandoned Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY		United States United States United States	Registered Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY		United States United States United States United States United States	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER		United States	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-19 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States China European Community	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-10 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-19 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-D37 2001-Mar-95	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-19 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-Day 37 2001-Day 37 2001-Cap-21	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058067UG 75671399US 75671398US 1130560CA 930502G1	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24 2002-Oct-29 2001-Apr-10
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-10 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Sar-31 2001-Sar-31 1998-May-19	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US 1130560CA 9389002CH 000113750CA 9389002CH 000113750CA 9389002CH 000113750CA	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24 2002-Oct-29 2001-Apr-10
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER XTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-10 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-Dec 87 2001-Dec 87 2001-Sep-21 1998-May-19 1999-Jan-29	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US 1130560CA 8333352G1 9331352G1	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24 2002-Oct-29 2001-Apr-10
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER XTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-10 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Bar-37 2001-Sar-31 2001-Sar-31 1998-May-19	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US 1130560CA 9389002CH 000113750CA 9389002CH 000113750CA 9389002CH 000113750CA	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24 2002-Oct-29 2001-Apr-10
	REPORTXTENDER SANXTENDER SCANXTENDER TAKENG THE WORLD BY CTOPACE WEBXTENDER WORKFLOWXTENDER XTENDER		United States	Registered	1999-Sep-28 1999-Feb-17 1998-Nov-23 1999-Jan-26 2001-Apr-10 1999-Mar-30 1999-Mar-30 2001-Dec 87 2001-Dec 87 2001-Sep-21 1998-May-19 1999-Jan-29	75811458US 75642530US 75593951US 75628344US 78058967UG 75671399US 75671398US 1130560CA 8333352G1 9331352G1	2000-Nov-21 2001-Jan-23 2002-Mar-12 2000-Oct-24 2002-Oct-29 2001-Apr-10

 $http://www.symbuslawgroup.com/marks_view_data.cfm?submark_status=all\&submark_... \quad 11/12/2003$

TRADEMARK REEL: 002865 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 11/17/2003